

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

ELEVANCE HEALTH, INC.; COMMUNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; FREEDOM HEALTH, INC.; GROUP RETIREE HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.; WELLPOINT INSURANCE COMPANY; and WELLPOINT TEXAS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; and STEPHANIE CARLTON, in her official capacity as Acting Administrator of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services,

Defendants.¹

Civil Action No. 4:24-cv-01064-P

DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendants, Robert F. Kennedy, Jr., in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services, and Stephanie Carlton, in her official capacity as Acting Administrator of Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, move this Court for entry of summary judgment in their favor on all Plaintiffs' claims, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.

¹ Xavier Becerra has been substituted with Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, and Chiquita Brooks-LaSure has been substituted with Stephanie Carlton as Acting Administrator of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d).

This response is accompanied by a consolidated brief that contains the contents required by Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) and Local Civil Rule 56.3(a).

Respectfully submitted,

CHAD E. MEACHAM
ACTING UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

/s/ Andrea Hyatt

Andrea Hyatt
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24007419
Burnett Plaza, Suite 1700
801 Cherry Street, Unit #4
Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6882
Telephone: 817.252.5230
Fax: 817.252.5458
Andrea.Hyatt@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

Table of Contents

I.	Summary	1
II.	Background	3
	A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
	1. Measure-Level Star Ratings Calculation Methodology.....	7
	a. CAHPS Measures	8
	1. Case-Mix Adjustment	8
	2. CAHPS Measure Star Ratings Calculation.....	9
	b. Non-CAHPS Measure Star Ratings Calculation.....	10
	2. Overall Star Ratings Calculation Methodology	13
	B. Procedural History	14
III.	Legal Standard	15
	A. Legal Standard for Summary Judgment	15
	B. Legal Standard for an APA Challenge of an Agency's Decision	16
IV.	Argument and Authorities.....	17
	A. CMS Acted Reasonably and in Accordance with Law by Applying a Case-Mix Adjustment to Certain CAHPS Measures.	17
	B. CMS Acted Reasonably and in Accordance with Law When It Calculated the National Average for CAHPS Measure Scores.	22
	C. CMS Acted in Accordance with the Statute, Regulations, and Traditional Rounding Rules by Rounding Once to the Nearest Half-Star Increment.	26
	1. CMS Does Not Round to the Sixth Decimal.	27
	2. Elevance Asks This Court to Require CMS to Double Round to Reach a Higher Star Rating—a Request at Odds with Its Regulations and Traditional Rounding Rules.	28
	3. By Requiring CMS to Calculate Star Ratings in Half-Star Increments—to 0.50—CMS Only Needs to Use a Precision of 0.5.....	32
	a. Dr. Diver's Mean Resampling Simulation Methodology Is Flawed.....	34
	b. CMS Conducted Its Own Larger, More Accurate Simulation.....	35

c.	CMS Considered Imprecision in Its CAHPS Methodology	37
i.	CMS's Star Rating Account for Nonresponse Bias.....	37
ii.	CMS's Star Ratings Account for Sampling and Measurement Error.	39
d.	CMS's Use of the Same Seed Year-Over-Year Does Not Make Its Mean Resampling Less Random or Non-Random.	43
V.	Conclusion	44

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	16
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	16, 17
<i>Cunningham v. Circle 8 Crane Servs., LLC</i> , 64 F.4th 597 (5th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Friends of the Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Bosworth</i> , 437 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2006)	41-42, 42
<i>Girling Health Care, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 85 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1996)	15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Thibodaux City</i> , 887 F.3d 726 (5th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Larson v. Geren</i> , 2010 WL 11542078 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2010)	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	16, 39
<i>Petteway v. Galveston Cnty.</i> , 111 F.4th 596 (5th Cir. 2024)	25
<i>United States v. Lauderdale Cnty.</i> , 914 F.3d 960 (5th Cir. 2019)	25

Statutes

Title XVIII of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395—1395 <i>lll</i>	3
5 U.S.C. § 706	16
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1395c	3
§ 1395j	3
§ 1395k	3
§ 1395l	3
§ 1395w-21 — 1395w-29	4
§ 1395w-21(b)	4
§ 1395w-22(a)	4
§ 1395w-22(e)(3)	5

Statutes (con.)

42 U.S.C.

§ 1395w-23(a)(1)(A), (C)	4
§ 1395w-23(a)(1)(B)(ii)	5
§ 1395w-23(n)	4
§ 1395w-23(o)(1)	6
§ 1395w-23(o)(3)(A)(i)	6
§ 1395w-23(o)(4)(A)	5, 26, 29
§ 1395w-24(b)(1)(C)	6
§ 1395w-24(b)(1)(C)(v)	5, 6, 26, 29, 30
§ 1395w-24(b)(2)(A)	5
§ 1395w-101—1395w-154	4
§ 1395rr(b)(12)	21
§ 1395fff(b)(3)(B)(iv)	21

Regulations

42 C.F.R.

§ 422.162(a)	passim
§ 422.162(b)	5, 6
§ 422.164	17
§ 422.164(a)	7, 18, 21
§ 422.164(c)	5, 17
§ 422.164(c)(1)	17
§ 422.164(c)(2)	7, 17
§ 422.164(c)(3)	7
§ 422.164(c)(4)	8
§ 422.164(d)	Nov17
§ 422.166	6, 17, 40
§ 422.166(a)(2)	11
§ 422.166(a)(3)	9, 10, 23, 40
§ 422.166(a)(3)(i)	10, 23, 24
§ 422.166(a)(3)(i)-(v)	23, 24

Regulations (con.)

42 C.F.R.

§ 422.166(a)(3)(v).....	10, 23, 24
§ 422.166(a)(4)	7
§ 422.166(d)(1)	13
§ 422.166(d)(2)(iv)	14, 26, 28
§ 422.166(e)	13
§ 422.166(e)(1)(v).....	13
§ 422.166(f).....	20
§ 422.166(f)(1).....	13
§ 422.166(f)(2).....	13
§ 422.166(f)(2)(ii)(A)	9, 14, 20
§ 422.166(f)(3)(i)(A).....	20
§ 422.166(h)(1)(ii)	5
§ 422.254.....	4
§ 422.258.....	4
§ 422.260.....	4, 6
§ 422.266(a)(2)(ii).....	6, 30
§ 423.166(e)(2)	13
§ 423.182(a)	11
§ 423.182(b).....	6
§ 423.184(c)	7, 18
§ 423.184(c)(2)	7
§ 423.184(c)(3)	7
§ 423.184(c)(4)	8
§ 423.186.....	6
§ 423.186(a)(3)(v).....	10
§ 423.186(a)(3)	9, 10
§ 423.186(a)(3)(i).....	10
§ 423.186(d)(1)	13

Regulations (con.)

42 C.F.R.

§ 423.186(f)(1).....	13
§ 423.186(f)(2)(ii)	9

Regulatory

CMS, <i>Advance Notice of Methodological Changes for Calendar Year (CY) 2026 for Medicare Advantage (MA) Capitation Rates & Part C & Part D Payment Policies</i> (Jan. 10, 2025)	5
CMS, <i>Fact Sheet – 2025 Medicare Advantage and Part D Star Ratings</i> (Oct. 10, 2024)	6
CMS, <i>MA & PDP CAHPS Variables Used as Case-Mix Adjustors 1998-2024</i> (July 30, 2024) .	22
CMS, <i>Medicare Advantage & Prescription Drug Plan (MA & PDP CAHPS) CAHPS Survey: Quality Assurance Protocols & Technical Specifications, Version 15.0</i> (Nov. 2024)	41, 42
CMS, Medicare Advantage and Prescription Drug Plan CAHPS Survey: Scoring and Star Ratings (Nov. 7, 2024).....	9
CMS, <i>Medicare CAHPS Fact Sheet 1</i> (Mar. 2024)	8
CMS, <i>Summary of Analyses for Reporting, MA & PDP CAHPS 2</i> (Aug. 2024)	10, 23
Contract Year 2019 Policy & Technical Changes to the Medicare Advantage Program, 83 Fed. Reg. 16,440, 16,520 (Apr. 16, 2018)	5, 7, 9, 18, 19, 20, 37, 38, 39
Medicare Program; Contract Year 2024 Policy and Technical Changes, 88 Fed. Reg. 22,120 (Apr. 12, 2023).....	18
Medicare Program; Changes to the Medicare Advantage and the Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Program for Contract Year 2024, 89 Fed. Reg. 30,448 (Apr. 23, 2024)	18

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)	16
---	----

Other Authorities

10A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil</i> 2d § 2733 (1983).....	16
Cynthia Rae Bland et al., <i>Challenges Facing CAHPS Surveys and Opportunities for Modernization</i> 9 (RTI Press 2022)	38
Peter Miller et al., <i>A Systematic Review of Nonresponse Bias Studies in Federally Sponsored Surveys</i> (Federal Committee on Statistical Methodology 2020)	38
